

## **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

## OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

## **Government Notice**

#### OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER

No. 296 2024

## PROMULGATION OF ACT OF PARLIAMENT

The following Act which has been passed by the Parliament and signed by the President in terms of the Namibian Constitution is hereby published in terms of Article 56 of that Constitution.

No. 9 of 2024: Road Fund Administration Amendment Act, 2024.

#### Act No. 9, 2024 ROAD FUND ADMINISTRATION AMENDMENT ACT, 2024

# EXPLANATORY NOTE: Words underlined with a solid line indicate insertions in existing provisions. Words in bold type in square brackets indicate omissions from existing provisions.

### **ACT**

To amend the Road Fund Administration Act, 1999, to provide for the waiver of unprescribed debt of up to N\$ 1 000 000 which relates to interest or penalties imposed on annual licence fees; and to provide for incidental matters.

(Signed by the President on 30 September 2024)

**BE IT ENACTED** as passed by the Parliament, and assented to by the President, of the Republic of Namibia as follows:

Amendment of section 18 of Act No. 18 of 1999 as amended by section 1 of Act No. 11 of 2022

- 1. Section 18 of the Road Fund Administration Act, 1999 (Act No. 18 of 1999) is amended by the substitution for subsection (5E) of the following subsection:
  - "(5E) The chief executive officer may, subject to the approval of the board, waive any unprescribed debt of up to [not exceeding] N\$ 1 000 000 which relates to any interest calculated or penalty imposed on annual licence fees [in cases where the interest or penalty exceeds the original amount of the annual licence fees]."

#### Short title and commencement

2. This Act is called the Road Fund Administration Amendment Act, 2024 and comes into operation on a date determined by the Minister by notice in the *Gazette*.